Cryptographic Technology Blockchain
and Its Applications
Andriy Luntovskyy1(&) and Dietbert Guetter2(&)
1 BA Dresden University of Cooperative Education (Saxon Study Academy),
Hans-Grundig-Str. 25, 01307 Dresden, Germany
2 Dresden University of Technology,
Noethnitzer Str. 46, 01187 Dresden, Germany

The examples of the cryptocurrencies: Bitcoin, Ethereum, Ripple, Bitcoin Cash,
Litecoin. One of them, the cryptocurrency Monero (XMR), has the following
properties:
Proof-of-Work with CryptoNight
Memory intensive, but relatively low computational effort
Supported WebAssembly and Coinhive (Coinhive.com) with JavaScript-Mining
for Monero-Blockchain
The users can run the miner directly in their browsers and “mine” the XMR for an
ad-free experience!
Table 1 contains an overview of current cryptocurrencies.
Digital payment instruments under use of cryptographic principles, which built a
fast growing market nowadays, are often created via deployment of the hash algorithms
titled SHA256 (FIPS NIST 2008). Such algorithms (refer Table 2) were introduced
since 2002. The first representant was titled SHA-1. The successor was SHA-2 (in-
cluding the further modifications like SHA-224, SHA-256, SHA-384, SHA-512, SHA-
512/224 and SHA-512/256). The hash size is variable between 224, 256, 384 and 512
bits by the parametrized round number 64 or 80.
Table 1. Overview of cryptocurrencies and market growth (sources: [3, 4, 13], https://
coinmarketcap.com/)
# Currency Shorthand

The cryptoapplication Bitcoin (founded in 2009 and based on the Blockchain) is
today considered as one of the most important cryptocurrencies (shorthand symbol
BTC). The value growth as well as energy consumption by BTC was depicted in the
given diagram (refer Fig. 5a, b).
Table 2. Overview of NIST hash algorithms [17]
Hash algorithm Message
size (bits)
Block size
(bits)
Word size
(bits)
Message digest
Size (bits)
SHA-1 <264 512 32 160
SHA-224 <264 512 32 224
SHA-256 (blockchain) <264 512 32 256
SHA-384 <2128 1024 64 384
SHA-512 <2128 1024 64 512
(b) Energy consumption by BTC
Legend (b):
- Estimated energy consumption per anno (upper curve),
- Minimum energy consumption per anno (lower curve as a dash-dot line)